

Supreme Court, U.S.  
**FILED**

**DEC 29 1999**

CLERK

No. 99-5739

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

**DEWEY JONES**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES**

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL P. FARRIS\*  
SCOTT W. SOMERVILLE  
Center for the Original Intent of the  
Constitution, at  
Patrick Henry College  
P.O. Box 1776  
Purcellville, VA 20134  
(540) 388-1776  
*\* Counsel of Record*

**RECEIVED  
HAND DELIVERED**

**DEC 29 1999**

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Interest of the <i>Amicus</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Our Founders Only Intended to Give Congress Power to Do What the States Were Separately Incompetent to Do.....	5
A. The Constitutional Convention Spelled Out the Scope of All Legislative Power.....	5
B. The States Are "Separately Competent" to Protect Private Property.....	7
C. Commerce and Separate Incompetence.....	9
D. The Limits of Commerce Power.....	14
II. This Conviction Must Be Overturned Because Federal Prosecution of Common Crimes Threatens Our System of Dual Sovereignty.....	16
A. Structural Guarantees of Freedom.....	16
B. The Challenge of Dual Sovereignty.....	18

C. Freedom Through Federalism.....	21
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	passim
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	17
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	3
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	ii
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , Nos. 99-5 and 99-29 (S. Ct., oral arguments scheduled for Jan. 11, 2000).....	1

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. 844(i) .....	ii, 3
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, 84 Stat. 922 .....	3, 19

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	6
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	21

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	21
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8.....	6, 7, 9
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4.....	21
U.S. Const. Preamble .....	2
<b>Founding Documents</b>	
1 Elliot, Jonathan, Debates on the Federal Convention (2d ed. 1863).....	9
1 Madison, James, Journal of the Federal Convention (2d ed. 1893).....	6, 9, 15
The Federalist No. 17 (A. Hamilton) (J. Hamilton ed. 1869).....	18, 19, 20
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) (J. Hamilton ed. 1869).....	18
